tion, erection and equipment of such additional hospital buildings and facilities as the commission may deem necessary.

SECTION 2. Subsection (5) of section 20.03 is amended to read: (20.03) (5) Not to exceed five hundred thousand dollars to carry out the provisions of section 21.085 of the statutes. Of this amount one hundred thousand dollars is appropriated to the commission for the Wisconsin memorial hospital for no other purpose than the construction, erection, including the necessary heating apparatus, of a modern fireproof 'hospital building for the treatment of any mental diseases, as provided in section 20.45 of the statutes. Any unexpended balance remaining in the allotment of one hundred thousand dollars after the completion of the hospital building shall be available to the commission for the purpose set forth in paragraph (a) of section 20.155 and is added to that appropriation.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 26, 1921.

No. 355, A.]

[Published June 7, 1921.

## CHAPTER 306.

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 29.01, subsections (2) and (7) of section 29.19, subsection (1) of section 29.27, subsection (1) of section 29.28, and subsections (1) and (2) of section 29.35; and to create subsection (4) of section 29.35 of the statutes, relating to fish.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 29.01, subsections (2) and (7) of section 29.19, subsection (1) of section 29.27, subsection (1) of section 29.28, and subsections (1) and (2) of section 29.35 of the statutes are amended to read: (29.01) (3) "Game" includes all varieties of wild mammals or birds; \* \* \* "game fish" includes all varieties of fish except rough fish; and \* \* \* "rough fish" includes chubs, dace, suckers, carp, red horse, sheepshead, eelpout, dogfish, garfish, buffalo fish, hackelback sturgeon weighing more than one pound dressed, spoonbill sturgeon over thirty inches in length, catfish over \* \* \* twenty inches in length, and lawyers, in all waters. \* \*

29-L.

## LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 306

(29.19) (2) White bass:	Ì	)	
(a) In the Big Wolf			
River from Lake			-
Poygan to New			
London	All the year	* * *	7 inches
		* * * 50 each day	
(b) In all other waters	June 1 to	* * * 50 each day	7 inches
	March 1	50 each day	

(7) Muskellunge	June 1 to	2 each day	*	*	*	34
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	March 1	l	in.	or .	10	lbs.

(29.27) (1) No person shall take, catch, kill, or fish for fish of any variety with more than five lines with one hook to a line or with more than three lines with two hooks to a line, or with any line equipped with more than two hooks or one trolling spoon or artificial bait, or with \* \* \* any fish line or lines and hooks left in the water unattended; \* \* \* or any game fish by any means other than angling or trolling, except as provided in subsection (2) of section 29.28 and section 29.30; nor shall any person use a spear for the purpose of taking, catching or killing any rough fish at any time in nonnavigable waters containing trout, or during the close season for trout in navigable waters containing trout, or at any time in Lake Mason, commonly known as Briggsville Pond, or the inlet, outlet or marshes adjacent to the same, or in Pine Lake, in the town of Hancock, and Fish Lake, in the towns of Hancock and Deerfield, Waushara county, or in the Chain of Lakes, Mirror or Shadow Lakes, in the towns of Farmington, Davton, Waupaca, and the city of Waupaca, Waupaca county, or in Devil's Lake, Sauk county, or in the waters known as Koenig's Mill Pond, situated in sections seven, eight, seventeen and eighteen of township nine north, of range six east, town of Prairie du Sac, or in the nighttime in any other inland waters.

(29.28) (1) No person shall take, catch, or kill fish of any variety through the ice on \* \* \* Pardeeville Mill Pond in the town of Wyocena, Columbia county; Pine Lake, town of Hancock, and Fish Lake, towns of Hancock and Deerfield; Pleasant Lake in the town of Coloma, Waushara county, and in the town of Springfield, Marquette county; Lake Nocquebay in

450

## LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 306

Marinette county; Lake Mason, commonly known as Briggsville Pond, in the counties of Adams and Marquette; Shell Lake, Washburn county; Chain of Lakes in townships thirty-seven and thirty-eight north, of range twelve west, in Washburn county; \* \* \* Devil's Lake and Mears Lake, and tributary streams; the waters known as Koenig's Mill Pond in sections seven, eight, seventeen and eighteen of township nine north, of range six east, town of Prairie du Sac, and Mirror Lake, in Sauk county; *Pickerel and Rolling Stone Lakes in Forest county;* Twin Lakes, in the town of Lincoln, and Pike Lake in Polk county; any lake in the \* \* *county* of Langlade, except in Post Lake, any lakes in the counties of Portage and Marquette, except in Buffalo Lake. The bag limit for cisco in any lake in Waukesha county shall be twenty-five each day. \* \* \*

(29.35) (1) Net licenses which shall authorize the use of not exceeding one hundred lineal feet of gill net, with meshes not less than two and three-fourths inches, or dip nets with a diameter of not more than eight feet and with meshes not less than one and one-half inches, for taking, catching or killing whitefish in any of the inland waters of the state containing whitefish, or not exceeding one hundred lineal feet of gill net, with meshes not less than two inches, for the purpose of catching ciscos in any of the inland waters of the state containing cisco may be issued by the state conservation commission, subject to the provisions of section 29.09, to any resident of the state duly applying therefor. Such licenses may also be issued by the commission in its discretion, for the catching of whitefish or ciscos, respectively, in any other inland waters. The fee for each such license is \* \* one dollar.

(2) Each such license shall be limited to such period of \* \* \* ten days as shall be fixed by the state conservation commission, and no such whitefish licensee shall have in his possession or under his control at any time more than one hundred pounds of whitefish.

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 29.35 of the statutes to read: (29.35) (4) Within five days of the close of the period of ten days for the use of such gill nets the owner of the same shall dry said net, roll it into a bundle, leave the tag attached, attach his license thereto and deliver or ship the same to the nearest conservation warden. The warden shall give a receipt for the net, shall be responsible for its safe-keeping, and

451

shall deliver or ship the same back to the owner not more than five days before the opening of the next season for the use of said net; providing the owner has purchased a new license and tag.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1921.

No. 359, A.]

[Published June 4, 1921.

## CHAPTER 307.

- AN ACT to grant to the city of Milwaukee a certain portion of submerged land lying along and adjacent to the shore of Lake Michigan, on the eastern frontage of the city of Milwaukee, northeasterly from the eastern line of section 21, to the northeasterly line of section 15, in the 18th ward of the city of Milwaukee, for public park and boulevard purposes.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All the right, title and interest of the state of Wisconsin in and to the following land along and adjacent to the shore of Lake Michigan, and partly submerged, constituting the bed of Lake Michigan, being on the southern and eastern frontage, in the eighteenth ward of the city of Milwaukee, described as follows, to wit: A strip of land fifteen hundred feet in width, having for its westerly boundary the extended center line of lot fifteen, in block nine, of Glidden and Lockwood's addition, in the eighteenth ward of the city of Milwaukee, and lying southerly, southeasterly and easterly of a line commencing at a point in the said center line of said lot fifteen, four hundred feet south of the north line of said lot, running thence northeasterly parallel to the southerly line of La Fayette place, until the same intersects the low water mark; thence along the present low water mark of the shore of Lake Michigan to the north line of section fifteen, extended to the shore of Lake Michigan in the eighteenth ward of the city of Milwaukee, are hereby granted in fee to the said city of Milwaukee to be held and used by said city as a part of its system of public parks and boulevards; provided, that said land hereby granted shall not be leased or sold by said city of Milwaukee, nor used for any other purposes than as a public park and boulevard.